

No. 15-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOUIS CASTRO PEREZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM STEPHENS, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK EMERY  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
799 9th Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-0466  
jonathan.franklin@  
nortonrosefulbright.com

MARCY HOGAN GREER  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE  
JEFFERSON & TOWNSEND LLP  
515 Congress Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 482-9300

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A.    District Court Proceedings Leading To <i>Perez I</i> .....	4
B. <i>Perez I</i> .....	7
1.    Majority Opinion .....	8
2.    Dissent.....	9
C.    District Court Proceedings Leading To <i>Perez II</i> .....	10
D. <i>Perez II</i> .....	11
1.    Majority Opinion .....	11
2.    Dissent.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
I. <b><i>PEREZ II</i> DEEPENS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER A COURT OF APPEALS HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW AN UNAPPEALED ORDER EXTENDING THE TIME TO APPEAL .....</b>	13
II. <b><i>PEREZ I</i> CREATED A GROWING CIRCUIT SPLIT AND CONFLICTS WITH THE COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....</b>	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Circuits Directly Conflict On Whether Rule 60(b)(6) Can Be Employed To Allow An Appeal In Circumstances Of Attorney Abandonment.....	19
B. <i>Perez I</i> Conflicts With <i>Maples</i> .....	22
C. <i>Bowles</i> Does Not Prohibit The Exercise Of Equitable Authority Under Rule 60(b)(6) In Extraordinary Circumstances .....	26
III. BY IMPUTING NOTICE TO AN ABANDONED CLIENT, <i>PEREZ II</i> CONFLICTS WITH MAPLES’ AGENCY PRINCIPLES .....	29
IV. THE ISSUES ARE IMPORTANT.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion and Dissenting Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, No. 14-70039 (filed April 22, 2015) (“ <i>Perez II</i> ”) ....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (filed Dec. 11, 2014) .....	23a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix C: Opinion and Dissenting Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Nos. 13-70002, 13-70006 (filed Feb. 26, 2014) (“ <i>Perez I</i> ”).....	32a
Appendix D: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (filed Dec. 18, 2012) .....	69a
Appendix E: Order Denying Petition For Rehearing En Banc in No. 14- 70039 (filed May 19, 2015) .....	76a
Appendix F: Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) .....	78a
Appendix G: Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a) .....	79a
Appendix H: Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 77(d) .....	84a
Appendix I: Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5(b) .....	85a
Appendix J: 28 U.S.C. § 2107 .....	87a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Adefumi v. Phila. Free Library</i> , 122 F. App'x 552 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Amatangelo v. Borough of Donora</i> , 212 F.3d 776 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	17
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	29
<i>Colbert v. Brennan</i> , 752 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	23, 24, 31
<i>Davis v. Stephens</i> , 605 F. App'x 421 (5th Cir. May 29, 2015).....	21
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	29
<i>Foley v. Biter</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 12-17724, 2015 WL 4231283 (9th Cir. July 14, 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	25
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	16
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	33
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	18
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Hawes</i> , 320 U.S. 520 (1944) .....	28
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	8, 24
<i>In re Guerrero</i> , 599 F. App'x 137 (5th Cir. Mar. 31, 2015).....	21
<i>Indianapolis v. Chase Nat'l Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941).....	19
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015).....	16
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	26
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 987 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Mackey v. Hoffman</i> , 682 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackey v. Hoffman</i> , No. C 07–4189, 2012 WL 4753512 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2012).....	20
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001) .....	18
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) .....	8
<i>Mercer v. Theriot</i> , 377 U.S. 152 (1964) .....	18, 29
<i>Messinger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....	29
<i>Tanner v. Yukins</i> , 776 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2015).....	2, 8, 19, 22, 29
<i>Toledo Scale Co. v. Computing Scale Co.</i> , 261 U.S. 399 (1923) .....	18
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 781 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15, 16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 633 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011).....	14
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2107 .....	8, 26, 27
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) .....	5, 27
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5) .....	5, 6, 22, 27, 28
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(4) .....	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b).....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 77(d).....	28, 30, 31
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
1 Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 31 (1998).....	31
Advisory Committee on Rules for Civil Procedure, <i>Report of Proposed Amendments to Rules of Civil Procedure</i> (June 1946) .....	28
Wright, et al., 16A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3950.6 (4th ed.).....	19
